Kenton C. Ward, CFM Suite 188
One Hamilton County Square

Surveyor of Hamilton County Noblesville, Indiana 46060-2230
Phone (5317) 776-8495 '
TFax (317) 776-9628

June 8, 2021

To: Hamilton County Drainage Board
Re: Thistlethwaite Drain, Aaron Rawlings Arm, Maple Run Sec. 5 Arm

Attached is a petition filed by Arbor Homes along with a non-enforcement request, plans,
calculations, quantity summary and assessment roll for the Maple Run of Sheridan Section 5
located in Adams Township. I have reviewed the submittals and petition and have found each to
be in proper form.

[ have made a personal inspection of the land described in the petition. Upon doing so, I
believe that the drain is practicable, will improve the public health, benefit a public highway, and
be of public utility and that the costs, damages and expenses of the proposed drain will probably
be less than the benefits accruing to the owners of land likely to be benefited. As per the plans by
Stoeppelwerth & Associates Engineering, Project No. 51510ARB-SS5, the drain will consist of
the following:

66” RCP 689 fi.
Open Drain 600 ft

The total length of the drain will be 1,289 feet.

The section of drain that is to become part of the regulated drain system is the storm line
between Lake 4 and Lake 5 as shown on sheets C200 and C201 of the above-mentioned plans.
The open drain begins at the southwest corner of Lake 5 where a regulated drain for a proposed
future section of Maple Run of Sheridan will discharge and then continues north through Lake 5
to Structure #C09. Then continues as 66-inch RCP to Structure #C08, Structure #CO07, Structure
#C06, Structure #CO05, Structure #C04, Structure #C03, Structure #C02, Structure #C01 where it
discharges into Lake 4. This RCP is shown on sheet 601 of the above-mentioned plans. The open
ditch is measured as a straight line through Lake 5.
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The Maple Run Section 5 Arm as described above will be part of the Thistlethwaite Drain.
Lake 5 is not to be considered part of the regulated drain. The maintenance of the pond shall
include the outlet (Structure # C09) as part of the regulated drain. The maintenance of the pond
such as sediment removal, and erosion control along the banks, mowing and aquatic vegetation
control will be the responsibility of the Homeowners Association. The Board will also retain
Jurisdiction for ensuring the storage volume for which the pond was designed will be retained,
allowing no fill or easement encroachments.

The Maple Run Section 5 Arm as described above will be part of the Thistlethwaite
Drain. Maintenance of the remaining drainage facilities within Maple Run Section 5 Subdivision
shall be under the Town of Sheridan and/or the Maple Run Homeowners Association.
Maintenance of the BMPs within Maple Run Section 5 Subdivision shall also be under the Town
of Sheridan and/or the Maple Run Homeowners Association.

Future sections of the Maple Run of Sheridan constructed west of lots 124, 235, 263 & 370
shall have regulated drain easements on the east side of the parcels to satisfy the minimum
required regulated drain easements.

I have reviewed the plans and believe the drain will benefit each lot equally. Therefore, I
recommend each lot be assessed equally. I also believe that no damages will result to
landowners by the construction of this drain. The maintenance assessment rates have been
adopted by the Board at its meeting September 24, 2018, (see Drainage Board Minute Book 17,
Pages 249-250). Maple Run Section 5 will be assessed at the Un-Regulated Subdivision rate of
$5.00 per acre, $35.00 per lot and minimum.

The petitioner has submitted surety for the proposed drain at this time. The amount of the
bond is $340,929.60 which represents 120% of the Engineer’s Estimate of $284,108.00. The
surety which is in the form of a Performance Bond is as follows:

Agent: National Indemnity Company
Date: March 8, 2021

Bond Number: 70NGP185018

For: Storm Sewers

Amount: $284,108.00
HCDB-2021-00015

I believe this proposed drain meets the requirements for Urban Drain Classification as set out
in IC 36-9-27-67 to 69. Therefore, this drain shall be designated as an Urban Drain.

I recommend that upon approval of the above proposed drain that the Board also approve the
attached non-enforcement request. The request will be for the reduction of the regulated drain
easement to those easement widths as shown on the secondary plats for Maple Run of Sheridan
Section 5 as recorded in the office of the Hamilton County Recorder.

Keuton C. Wardl,",@FM
amilton County Surveyor
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Revised June 1997
HAMILTON COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD
NOBLESVILLE, INDIANA

IN RE: Maple Run, Section 5 ))
Hamilton County, Indiana )

PETITION FOR RELOCATION AND RECONSTRUCTION

Arbor Homes (hereinafter Petitioner™),

hereby petitions the Hamilton County Drainage Board for authority to relocate and improve a

section of the Thistlewaite Legal Drain, and in support of

said petition advises the Board that:

Thistlewaite Legal

1. Petitioner owns real estate through which a portion of the
Drain runs.

2. Petitioner plans to develop its real estate with roads, buildings, utilities, storm drains,
sanitary sewers and othet structures.

3. Petitioner’s proposed development of its real estate will require relocation and

reconstruction of a portion of the Thistlewaite Legal Drain, as

specifically shown on engineering plans and specifications filed with the Hamilton
County Surveyor.

4. The work necessary for the proposed relocation and reconstruction will be undertaken at
the sole expense of the Petitioner and such work will result in substantial improvement to

the Thistlewaite Legal Drain, without cost to other property owners

on the watershed of the Thistlewaite Legal Drain.

5. Proposed relocation and reconstruction will not adversely affect other land owners within
the drainage shed.

6. Petitioner requests approval of the proposed relocation and reconstruction under
IC 36-9-27-52.5. |

WHEREFORE, Petitioner requests that an Order issued from the Hamilton County

Thistlewaite Legal

Drainage Board authorizing relocation and reconstruction of the

Drain, in conformance with applicable law and plans and specifications on file with the Hamilton

County Surveyor.

Lantz McElroy
Printed

Adobe PDF Fillable Form
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FINDINGS AND ORDER
CONCERNING THE MAINTENANCE OF THE

Thistlewaite Drain, BAaron Rawlings Arm
Maple Run Section 5 Arm

On this 26* day of July, 2021, the Hamilton County Drainage
Board has held a hearing on the Maintenance Report and Schedule
of Assessments of the Thistlewaite Drain, Aaron Rawlings Arm,
Maple Run Section 5 Arm.

Evidence has been heard. Objections were presented
and considered. The Board then adopted the original/amended
Schedule of Assessments. The Board now finds that the annual
maintenance assessment will be less than the benefits to the
landowners and issues this order declaring that this Maintenance
Fund be established.

HAMILTON COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD

AR e

President

%ﬁm‘w

Member

Attest:

ecretary
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Item

Performance

Maintenance

No. Item Unit Unit Cost | Quantities Cost Bond Bond
1 Streets (Asphalt base/ binder, less the surface)
5" #2 Stone + 4" #53 Stone + 3" Asphalt Binder SY $0.00
Total $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2 Streets (Asphalt surface)
1.5" Asphalt Surface SY $0.00
Total $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
3 Curb
Rollcurb LF $0.00
Total $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
4 Legal Drain Storm Sewers
Beehive Inlet EA $5,700.00 1 $5,700.00
Single Curb Inlet EA $0.00
Double Curb Inlet EA $0.00
Manhole EA $8,100.00 6 $48,600.00
15" RCP LF $0.00
18" RCP LF $0.00
21" RCP LF $0.00
24" RCP LF $0.00
27" RCP LF $0.00
30" RCP LF $0.00
66" RCP LF $285.00 689 $196,365.00
30" RCP End Section w/ Trash Guards EA $0.00
66" RCP End Section w/ Trash Guards EA $9,800.00 2 $19,600.00
6" SSD Single Wall Swales w/ Fabric LF $0.00
6" SSD Single Wall Street LF $0.00
6" Riser EA $0.00
Bedding # 8 Stone TONS $24.50 565 $13,842.50
Granular Fill # 53 Stone TONS $0.00
Video & Jet RCP LF $0.00
Rip Rap TONS $0.00
Total $284,108.00| $340,929.60| $28,410.80
5 Monuments & Markers
Monuments & Markers LS $0.00
Total $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
6 Street Signs
Street Signs LS $0.00
Total $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
7 Sanitary Sewer
Sanitary Manholes 8'-10' EA $0.00
Sanitary Manholes 10'-12' EA $0.00
Sanitary Manholes 16'-18' EA $0.00
Sanitary Manholes 18'-20' EA $0.00
Drop Manhole EA $0.00
6" SDR 26 PVC 8'-10' LF $0.00
6" SDR 26 PVC 10'-12' LF $0.00
6" SDR 26 PVC 12'-14' LF $0.00
6" SDR 26 PVC 16'-18' LF $0.00
6" SDR 26 PVC 18'-20' LF $0.00
8" SDR 26 PVC 8'-10' LF $0.00
8" SDR 26 PVC 10'-12' LF $0.00
8" SDR 26 PVC 12'-14' LF $0.00
8" SDR 26 PVC 16-18' LF $0.00
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8" SDR 26 PVC 18'-20' LF $0.00
8" x 6" Wyes EA $0.00
Stone Bedding TONS $0.00
Granular Fill B - Borrow TONS $0.00
Concrete Cradle EA $0.00
Connect to Existing EA $0.00
Air, Mandrel & Video Testing LF $0.00
Total $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Water Mains

8" DR 14 LF $0.00
12" DR 14 LF $0.00
Fire Hydrant w/ Storz EA $0.00
12" Valve EA $0.00
6" Valve EA $0.00
8" Valve EA $0.00
8" Bends EA $0.00
8" Tees EA $0.00
12" Bends EA $0.00
12" Tees EA $0.00
Valve Boxes EA $0.00
Steel Casing LF $0.00
Tie - In Main EA $0.00
Sand for Crossing TONS $0.00
#8 Stone TONS $0.00
Sand for Bedding TONS $0.00
Misc. Fittings EA $0.00
Flushing & Testing LF $0.00

Total $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
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BondNo JONGPIBS018

Performance Bond
Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

CONTRACTOR: SURETY
Clayton Properties Group, Inc. dba National Indemnity Company

Arbor Homes - .
9305 Hirtisai Park Bouit 1314 Dauglas Street, Suite 1400

Indianapolis, IN 46216 Omaha, NE 68102-1944

OWNER:
Hamilton County Board of Cominissioners

One Hamilton County Square
Noblesville IN, 46060

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT
Date: March 8. 2021
Amount: $284. (08.00

Description (Name and Lecation):

Legal Drain - Stormwater Drain and Storm Sewer System, Maple Run Section 5, Sheridan, IN

BOND
Dats (Not earlier than Construction Contract Date):

Anount; $340,929.60

Modilications to this Bond: O nhone B See Page’
CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL SURETY Z:}':.
Company: Clayton Properties Group, Inc. dba Company: National Indemnity Cump'iny

Arbor Homes

i Sy
Sicnatira,
Niame.

A p Ay,
47 Signature,/” /l’ﬁ"l)- (-’f ‘ ‘//%/»o« et

{1l Name and Title: Matthew G. Grantham,
dbhﬂ Hﬂ[tu o ‘/pz'k"‘b‘ Attorney-in-Fact

{Any additional signatures appear on page 3)

(FOR INFORMATION ONLY- Name. Address and Telephaney
AGENT or BROKER: OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE (Architect. Engineer
or other party ):

Exhibit t02-53: Pecformance Bond Form I
Pave [ of 3

1010-29
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The Contractor and the Surety, jointly and severally, bind
themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors
and assigns to the Owner for the performance of the
Construction Contract, which is incorporated herein by
reference,

2 If the Contractor performs the Construction Contract, the
Surety and the Contractor shall have no obligation under this
Bond, except to participate in conferences as provided in Sub-
paragraph 3,1

3 Ifthere is no Owner Default, the Surety's abligation under
this Bond shall arise after:

3.1 The Owner has notified the Contractor and the Surely at
its address described in Paragraph 10 below that the Owner
is considering declaring a Contractor Default and has
requested and attempted to arrange a conference with the
Contractor and the Surely to be held not later that fifteen
days after receipt of such notice to discuss methods of
performing the Construction Contract. If the Owner, the
Contractor and the Surety agree. the Contractor shall be
allowed a reasonable time to perform the Construction
Contract, bul such an agreement shall not waive the
Owner's right, if any, subsequently to declare a Contactor
Default: and

3.2 The Owner has declared a Conltractor Default and
formally terminated the Contractor's rightto complete the
contract. Such Contractar Default shall not be declared
earlier that twenty days after the Contractor and the
Surety have received notice as provided in Sub-
paragraph 3.1; and

3.3 The Owner has agreed to pay lhe Balance of the
Contract Price to the Surety in accordance with the terms
ofthe Construction Contract or to a contractor selected to
perform the Construction Contract in accordance with the
terms of the conlract with the Owner.

4 When the Owner has satisfied the conditions of Paragraph
3, Surely shall promptly and at the Surety's expense take one
of the following actions:

4.1 Arrange for lhe Contractor, with consenl of the
Owner, lo perform and complete the Construction
Contract; or

4.2 Undertake to perform and complete the Construction
Contractitself, through its agents or through independent
contractors; or

43 Obtain bids or negotiated proposals for qualified
contractors acceptable to the Owner for a contract for
performance and completion of the Construction
Contract, arrange for a coniract to be prepared for
execution by the Owner and the contractor selected with
the Owner's concurrence, to be secured with
performance and payment bonds executed by a qualified
surely equivalent to the bonds issued an the Construction
Cantract, and pay to the Owner the amount of damages
as described in Paragraph 6 in excess of the Balance of
the Contract Price incurred by the Owner resulting from
the Contractor's default: or

4.4 Waive its right to perform and complete, arrange for
completion, or obtain a new contractor and with
reasonable prompiness under the circumstances

1 After investigation, determine the amount for which it
may beliable to the Owner and, as soon as practicable
after the amount is determined, tender payment
therefore lo the Owner; or

2 Deny liability in whole orin part and notify the Owner
citing reasons therefore,

5 If the Surety does not proceed as provided in Paragraph 4
with reasonable promptness, the Surety shall be deemed tobe
in default on this Bond fifteen days after receipt of an additional
written notice from the Owner to the Surety demanding that the
Surety perform its obligations under this Bond, and the Owner
shall be entilled to enforce and remedy available to the Qwner.
If the Surely proceeds as provided in Subparagraph 4.4, and
the Owner refuses the payment tendered ar the Surety has
denied liability, in whole or in part, without further notice the
Owner shall be entitled to enforce any remedy available to the
Owner.

6  After the Owner has terminated the Contractor's right to
complete the Construction Contract. and if the Surety elects to
act under Subparagraph 4.1, 4.2, or 4.3 above, then the
responsibility of the Surety to the Owner shall not be greater
than those of the Contactor under the Construction Contract,
and the responsibilities of the Owner to the Surely shall not be
greater than those of the Owner under the Construction
Contract. To the limit of the amount of this Bond, hut subject to
commitment by the Owner of the Balance of the Contract Price
to mitigation of costs and damages on the Construction
Contract, the Surety is obligated without duplication for;

6.1 The responsibilities of the Contractor for correction of
defective work and completion of the Construction
Contract.

6.2 Additional legal. design professicnal and delay cosls
resulting from the Contractor's Default, and resulting from
the actions of failure to acl of the Surely under Paragraph
4; and

6.3 Liquidaled damages, orif no liquidated damages are
specified in the Construction Contract, actual damages
caused by delayed performance or non-performance of
the Contractor.

7 The Surety shall not be liable to the Owner or others for
obligations of the Contractor that are unrelated to the
Construction Contract, and the Balance of the Contract Price
shall not be reduced or set off on account of any such
unrelated obligations, No right of action shalil accrue on this
Bond to any person or entity other than the Owner of its heirs,
executors, administrators orsuccessors,

8 The Surety hereby waives notice of any change. including
changes of time. ta the Construction Cantract or lo related sub-
contractors purchase orders and other obligations

9 Any proceeding, legal or equitable, under this Bond may be
instituted in any court of compelent jurisdiction in the location
in which the work or part of the work is located and shall be
instituted within two years after Coniractor Default of within two
years after the Conlractor ceased working or within two years

Exhibit 102-5; Performance Bond Form 2
Page 2 of 3

100-30
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afler the Surely refuses or fails lo perform its obligations under
this Band whichever occurs first IF the provisions of this
Paragraph are void or prohibiled by law the minimum peried
of limitations available lo surelies as a defense in the
Jurisdiction shall be applicable

10 Notice lo the Surety. the Cwner or the Contracior shall be
mailed of delivered to the address shown of the signature
page

11 WWhen this Bond has been furnished to comply with a
statutory or other legal requuement in the location wheie the
construction was to be performed any provision in this Bond
conflicting with said stalutory or legal requirament shail ba
deemed deleted here from and provisions conforming to such
statutory or other legal requirsments shall be deemed
incorporated herein The intent is that this Bond shall be
censirued as a statulory bond and not as a common law bond

12 DEFINITIONS

12 1 Balance of the Contract Price: The total amaunt payable
by the Owner to the Contraclor under the Construction
Contract afler all proper adjusiments have been made
including allowance to the Contractar of any amounts received
ot lo be received by the Owner in settlement of insurance or
other claims for damages to which the Contractor is entitled
reduced by all valid and proper payments made lo or on behalf
of the Contractor under the Construction Contract

12.2 Constiuction Contract: The agreement betwsen the
(wner and the Contractor identified of the signature page,
Including all Contract Dacuments and changes thers

ta

12 3 Contraclor Default: Failure of the Contractor. which has
neither been remedied nor waived to perform or otherwise to
comply with the terms of the Construction Contiact

12 4 Owner Default: Failure of the Owner, which has neither
been remedied nor waived, to pay the Contractor as raquirad
by the Construction Caontract or to perdor and complete or
cemply with the other terms thereof

MODIFICTATIONS TO THIS BONID ARE AS FOLLOWS:

This Bond will remain in full Feeee and effeet undl alt oustanding requirements of the Owner are resolsed and the
Owner releases the Bond. The requirement tor release included storm sewer inspections. and cagineer's Certificute of
Completion 1.1Ll 4 ump[mme buing filed. as-buill or record drawings being submitted and accepied. and am othe

IL\'L!I\.AI s 0

Manual

Papace is provided below for additional signanure of added parties. other than those appear ing an the cover page !

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL:
Compary: Clayton Properties Group, Inc.
dba Arbor Homes

Signature:

Suivty release as wutiined {nihe Hamilion Counly Swemwater Muanus vemenl [echnical Standards

SURETY:
Compaay: National Indemnity Company

‘\iunmuu/zf/ 42"//}; PRSI,

Name and Name und Litie: Matthew G, Grantham), Attirney-in-Fact

2
“oha Hy lleubw’j VP Laad
Addiess: 9225 Harrison Park Court, Indianapolis, Address: 1314 Douglas Street. Suite 1400, Omaha NE

IN 46216 68104-1944

Exhibit 102-5: Performance Bond Form 3

Page 3 orl
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POWER-OF-ATTORNEY

7O0NGP185018

NATIONAL INDEMNITY COMPANY
1314 DOUGLAS STREET. SUITE 1400, OMAHA, NEBRASKA 68102-1944
(402) 916-3000
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: This Power-of-Attomey is not valid unless attached to the duly-executed bond that it
authorizes, This Power-of-Attorney specifies THE AUTHORITY OF THE ATTORNEY-IN-FACT and THE LIABILITY OF NATIONAL
INDEMNITY COMPANY, WHICH SHALL NOT EXCELD:

THREE HUNDRED FORTY THOUSAND, NINE HUNDRED TWENTY-NINE
AND 60/100 DOLLARS
(3 340,929.60)

NATIONAL INDEMNITY COMPANY, a Nebraska corporation. having its principal office in the City of Omaha. State of Nebraska.
does hereby make, constitute and appoint _Matthew G. Grantham_ in the City of Omaha , County of Douglas . State of Nebraska . its
true and lawful attorney-in-fact, al _Omaha . in the State of Nebraska , to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf, and as its act
and deed, any and all bonds and undertakings, provided that the liability of the Company as surety on any such bond executed under this authority

shall not in any event exceed the sum shown above.

THIS POWER VOID IF ALTERED OR ERASED

The acknowledgement and execution of any such document by the said Attorney-In-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as it such
bond had been executed and acknowledged by the regularly-elected ofticers of this Company.

This Power of Attorney is granted, and is signed and sealed by original signature, under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted
by the Executive Committee. as duly authorized by the Board of Directors of NATIONAL INDEMNITY COMPANY, at a meeting duly called and
held on the [5th day of March, 2017:

RESOLVED, That the President, any Vice President or the Secretary shall have the power and authority to (1) appoint
Attorneys-in-fact and to authorize them to execute on behalt of this Company bonds and other undertakings and (2) remove at
any time any such Attorney-in-fact and revoke the authority given.

FURTHER RESOLVED. That any Surety Administrator or Surety Underwriter shall have the power and authority to appoint
Attorneys-in-fact and to authorize them to execute on behalf of this Company any license bond with a limit of $10,000 or less.

FURTHER RESOLVED, That any Surcty Administrator shall have the power and authority to appoint Attorneys-in-fact and
to authorize them to execute on behalf of this Company (1} any bond, except an appeal bond, with a limit of $10,000 or less
and (2) any license bond with a limit of $50,000 or less.

In Witness Whereot NATIONAL INDEMNITY COMPANY has caused its official seal to be hereunder aftixed, and these presents to be
signed by its_Senior Vice President this 22nd day of April , 2021,

i NATIONAL INDEMNITY COMPANY

BY %’ 4‘?’9’; /ﬁl” . / {/i{ L
(\lmm) Philip M. Wolf
(Tltle] Senlor Vice President

STATE OF NEBRASKA
ss
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

On this _22nd day of _April . 2021, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared _Philip d. Wolf' , who being by me duly swom,
acknowledged that he signed the above Power of Attorney as _Senior Vice President of said NATIONAL INDEMNITY COMPANY and
acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of said corporation.

General Nolary - State of Nebraska
ﬁ Qr Ll

My Comum. Exp. Nov. 8, 2023,

FevbaresiabeniaRen T T T P I PO T T PTTRTY LIPS PP PTTT Y

Notary Publlc Ncbra:,ka

sersane ST LT P UP P PRTS T T T P O P IR TY TR L CTR AT LRI T s T TR PP TP eT

1. TIIIS POWE-I{ DOFS NOT .-\IJ FHORI?F EXECLS I ION OF BL)NDS OF NE E)\E*\T OR ANY GUAR;\NTFF H)R ! All URE 'TO PROV]DF
PAYMENTS OF ALIMONY SUPPORT OR WAGE LAW CLAIMS, OR BONDS FOR CRIMINAL APPEARANCE.
2. THIS POWER DOES NOT AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTION OF BONDS FOR LOAN GUARANTEES,

NI-1180bb {(08/18)

"dn0¥s SATLAEAONMd NOLAWID :edualajel ased Jo |edung

SHEWOH J0ogd¥ ¥€d 'ONI
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Bond No. JONGP18301(8

Performance Bond

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable,

CONTRACTOR:

Clayton Properties Group, Inc. dba
Arbor Homes

9225 Harrison Park Court

Indianapolis, IN 46216

OWNER:

Hamilton County Board of Commissioners
One Hamilton County Square

Noblesville IN. 46060

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT
Date: March 8. 2021
Amount: $284. 108.00

Description (Name and Location):

SURETY:
National Indemnity Company
1314 Douglas Street, Suite 1400
Omaha, NE 68102-1944

Legal Drain - Stormwater Drain and Storm Sewer System, Maple Run Section 5, Sheridan, IN

BOND
Date (Not earlier than Canstruction Contract Date)

Amount: $340,929.60
Moaodilications to this Bond:
CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL

Company: Clayton Properties Group, Inc. dba
Arbor Homes

- ey
Siupaturs,

N I
NS

(Any additional signatures appear on page 3)

(FOR INFORMATION ONLY- Name. Address and Telephone)

AGENT or BROKER;

Exhibit 102-53: Performance Bond Form
-5

Pace [ of

100-29

O None
SURETY

B Sce Pages
s
\“

Company: National Indemnity Cump'in'y

.r"_,i’,
SAH g VAW,
Signmureﬁ'” //Z (/_ 5 %’j’%zq‘; it
Name and Title: Matthew G. Grantham,
Attorney-in-Fact

OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE (Architect. Engineer
or other party )2
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The Contractor and the Surely, jointly and severally, bind
themselves, their heirs, execulors, administrators, successors
and assigns to the Owner for the performance of the
Construction Contract, which is incorporated herein by
reference,

2 i the Contractor performs the Construction Contract, the
Surety and the Contractor shall have no obligation under this
Bond, except to participate in conferences as provided in Sub-
paragraph 3.1

3 Ifthere is no Owner Default, the Surety's obligation under
this Bond shall arise after:

3.1 The Owner has notified the Contracter and the Surely at
its address described in Paragraph 10 below that the Owner
is considering declaring a Contractor Default and has
raquesied and attempted to arrange a conference with the
Caontractor and the Surely to be held not later that fifteen
days after receipt of such notice to discuss methods of
performing the Construction Contract. If the Owner, the
Caontractor and the Surety agree, the Contractor shall be
allowed a reasonable time to perform the Conslruction
Contract, but such an agreement shall not waive the
Owner's right, if any, subsequently to declare a Contactor
Default: and

3.2 The Owner has declared a Contractor Default and
formally terminated the Contractor's right to complete the
contract. Such Contractor Default shall not be declared
earlier that twenty days after the Contractor and the
Surety have received nolice as provided in Sub-
paragraph 3.1; and

3.3 The Owner has agreed to pay the Balance of the
Contract Price to the Surety in accordance with the terms
of the Construction Contract or to a contractor selected to
perform the Construction Contract in accordance with the
terms of the conltract with the Owner.

4 When the Owner has satisfied the conditions of Paragraph
3, Surety shall promptly and at the Surety's expensa take one
of the following actions:

4.1 Arrange for the Contractor, with consenl of the .

Owner, to perform and complete the Construction
Contract; or

4.2 Underake to perform and complele the Construction
Contract itself, through its agents or through independent
contractors; or

4.3 Obtain bids or negotiated proposals for qualified
contractors acceplable 1o the Owner for a contract for
performance and completion of the Construction
Contract, arrange for a coniract to be prepared for
execution by the Owner and the contractor selected with
the Owner's concurrence, to be secured with
perfarmance and payment bonds executed by a qualified
surety equivalent to the bonds issued on the Construction
Contract, and pay to the Owner the amount of damages
as described in Paragraph 6 in excess of the Balance of
the Cantract Price incurred by the Owner resulting from
the Contractor's default: or

4.4 Waive its right to perform and complete, arrange for
completion, or obtain a new contractor and with
reasonable promptness under the circumstances

1 After investigation, determine the amount for which it
may be liable to the Owner and, as soon as practicable
after the amount is determined, tender payment
therefore o the Owner; or

2 Deny liability in whole orin part and notify the Owner
citing reasons therefore,

5 If the Surety does not proceed as provided In Paragraph 4
with reasonable promptness, the Surety shall be deemed tobe
in default on this Bond fifteen days after receipt of an additional
written notice from the Owner to the Surety demanding that the
Surety parform its obligations under this Bond, and the Owner
shall be entitled to enforce and remedy available to the Owner.
If the Surety proceeds as provided in Subparagraph 4.4 and
the Owner refuses the payment tendered or the Surety has
denied liability, in whole or in part, without further notice the
Qwner shall be entitled to enforce any remedy available to the
Qwner,

6 After the Owner has terminaled the Contractor’s right to
complete the Construction Contract, and if the Surety elects to
act under Subparagraph 4.1, 42, or 43 above, then the
responsibility of the Surety to the Owner shall not be greater
than those of the Contactor under the Construction Contract,
and the responsibilities of the Owner to the Surety shall not be
greater than those of the Owner under the Construction
Contract, To the limit of the amount of this Bond, but subject to
commitment by the Owner of the Balance of the Contract Price
to mitigation of costs and damages on the Construction
Contracl, the Surety is obligated without duplication for;

8.1 The responsibilities of the Contractor for correction of
defective work and completion of the Construclion
Contract.

6.2 Additional tegal. design professicnal and delay costs
resulting from the Contractor's Default, and resulting from
the actions of failure to act of the Surety under Paragraph
4, and

6.3 Liquidated damages, orif no liquidated damages are
specified in the Construction Contract, actual damages
caused by delayed performance or non-peformance of
the Contractor.

7 The Surety shall not be liable to the Qwner or others for
obligations of the Contractor that are unrelated to the
Construction Contract, and the Balance of the Contract Price
shall not be reduced or set off on account of any such
unrelated obligations. No right of action shall accrue on this
Bond to any person or entity other than the Owner of its heirs,
executors, administrators orsuccessors,

8 The Surety hereby waives notice of any change. including
changes of time. to the Construction Contract or lo related sub-
contractors purchase orders and ather obligationa

9 Any proceeding, legal or equitable, under this Bond may be
instituted in any court of competent jurisdiction in the location
in which the work or part of the work is located and shall be
instituted within two years after Contractor Default of within two
years after the Conlractor ceased working or within two years

Exhibit 102-5; Performance Bond Form 2
Page 2 of 3
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after the Surety refuses or fails lo perform ils obligations under 12 1 Balance of the Contract Price: The total amaunt payable

this Band whichever occurs first IF the provisions of this by the Owner to the Contractor under the Construction
Paragraph are void or prohibited by law the minimum period Contract afler all proper adjustments have been made
of limilations available to surelies as a defense in the including allowance to the Contractar of any amounts received
Jurisdiction shall be applicable or lo be received by the Owner in settiement of insurance or
other claims for damages to which the Contractor is entitled
10 Notice to the Surely the Cwner or the Contraclor shall be reduced by all valid and praper paymenis made o or on behalf
mailed cf delivered to the address shown of the signature of the Contraclor under the Construction Contract
page
12.2 Constiuction Confract: The agreement between the
11 When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a Uwner and the Cantractor identified of the sign vun page,
statutory or other legal requuement in the location wheie the including all Contract Dacuments and changes Uzt
construction was to be performed any provision in this Bond
conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shail be 12 3 Contractor Default: Failure of the Contractor, which has
deemed deleted here from and provisions conforming fo such neither been remedied nor waived to perferm or othenvise to
statutory or other legat requirsments shall be deemed comply with the terms of the Construction Contract
incorporaled herein The intent is that this Bond shall be
construed as a statutory bond and notas a commoniaw bond 12 4 Owner Default: Failure of the Owner, which has neither
been remedied nor waived, to pay the Contractor as requirad
12 DEFINITIONS by the Construction Cantract or to perform and complete or

comply with the othar tenms thereof

MODIFICTATIONS 1O TIHIS BOND ARE AS FOLLOWS:

This Bond will cemain in full Foree and effect undl all outstanding requirements of the Owner are resohyed and the
Owner reteases the Bond. The requirement for release included storn sewer inspections. and engineer's Certificale of
Completion and Compliance being liled. as-built or record dranings being submitted and aceepred. and any othe
requiremicni of Suivt release ws vaninad i e Hamilion County Swemwater Management (echinicul Standards
Manual

1 Space is provided helow fer additional signature of added parties. other than those appearing on the cover pase )

CONTRACTOR AS PRINCIPAL: SURETY:
Company: Clayton Properties Group, Inc. Company: National Indemnity Company
dba Arbor Homes O

&
Signamrc%,f;:_'___‘_é]//z%/f,_*_._m
- \JD““ '—\: u.eubll'j V P LM@ Ndme and Litie: Matthew G. Cr:mf“lagu'. Attormey-in-Fact

Signature;

Name and

Address: 9225 Harrison Park Court, Indianapolis, Address: 1314 Douglas Street, Suite 1400, Omaha NE
IN 46216 68104-1944
Exhibit 102-5: Performance Bond Form 3
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POWER-OF-ATTORNEY

70NGP185018

NATIONAL INDEMNITY COMPANY
1314 DOUGLAS STREET. SUITE 1400, OMAHA, NEBRASKA 68102-1944

(402) 916-3000
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: This Power-of-Attormey is not valid unless attached to the duly-executed bond that it
authorizes, This Power-of-Attorney specifies THE AUTHORITY OF THE ATTORNEY-IN-FACT and THE LIABILITY OF NATIONAL
INDEMNITY COMPANY, WHICH SHALL NOT EXCEED:

THREE HUNDRED FORTY THOUSAND, NINE HUNDRED TWENTY-NINE
AND 60/100 DOLLARS
($ 340,929.60)

NATIONAL INDEMNITY COMPANY, a Nebraska corporation. having its principal oftice in the City of Omaha, State of Nebraska.
does hereby make, constitute and appoint _Matthew G, Grantham_ in the City of Omaha . County of Douglas . State of Nebraska , its
true and lawful attorney-in-fact, at _Omaha . in the State of Nebraska , to make, execute, scal and deliver for and on its behalf, and as its act
and deed. any and all bonds and undertakings, provided that the liabilily of the Company as surety on any such bond executed under this authority

shall not in any event exceed the suin shown above.

THIS POWER VOID IF ALTERED OR ERASED

The acknowledgement and execution of any such document by the said Attorney-In-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if such
bond had been executed and acknowledged by the regularly-elected ofticers of this Company.

This Power of Attorney is granted, and is signed and sealed by original signature, under and by the authorily of the following Resolution adopted
by the Executive Committee. as duly authorized by the Board of Directors of NATIONAL INDEMNITY COMPANY, at a meeting duly called and
held on the 15th day of March, 2017:

RESOLVED, That the President, any Vice President or the Secretary shall have the power and authority to (1) appoint
Attorneys-in-fact and to authorize them to execute on behalf of this Company bonds and other undertakings and (2) remove at
any time any such Attorney-in-fact and revoke the authority given.

FURTHER RESOLVED. That any Surety Administrator or Surety Underwriter shall have the power and authority to appeint
Altorneys-in-fact and to authorize them to execute on behalf of this Company any license bond with a limit of $10,000 or less,

FURTHER RESOLVED, That any Surcty Administrator shall have the power and authority to appoint Attorneys-in-fact and
lo authorize them to execute on behalf of this Company (1) any bond, except an appeal bond, with a Himit of $10,000 or less
and (2) any license bond with a limit of $50.000 or less.

In Witness Whereof NATIONAL INDEMNITY COMPANY has caused its official seal to be hereunder affixed, and these presents to be
signed by its_Senior Vice President this 22nd day of April , 2021.

it NATIONAL INDEMNITY COMPANY

(Name) Philip M. Wolf e
" (Titlé) Senior Vice President

D P T PYT TP PIPP TP PIR preenan

STATE OF NEBRASKA
SS
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS

On this _22nd _ day of _April . 2021. before me. a Notary Public, personally appeared _Philip M. Wolf , who being by me duly sworn,
acknowledged that he signed the above Power of Attorney as _Senior Viee President  of said NATIONAL INDEMNITY COMPANY and
acknowledged said instrument te be the voluntary act and deed of said corporation,

General Nolary - State of Nebraska - /‘)
al Ll ol s _
& a3

My Comm. Exp. NOv. 8 2023 | e s
Notary Public, Nebraska

1. THIS POWER DOES NOT AUTHORIZE EXECUTION OF BONDS OF NE EXEAT OR ANY GUARANTEE FOR TAILURE TO PROVIDE
PAYMENTS OF ALIMONY SUPPORT OR WAGE LAW CLAIMS, OR BONDS FOR CRIMINAL APPEARANCE.
2. THIS POWER DOES NOT AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTION OF BONDS FOR LOAN GUARANTEES,

NI-1180bb (D8/18)
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BEFORE THE HAMILTON COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD
IN THE MATTER OF

Thistlethwaite Drain, Aaron Rawlings Arm
Maple Run Section 5 Arm

NOTICE

To Whom It May'Concern and:

Notice is hereby given of the hearing of the Hamilton County
Drainage Board on the Thistlethwaite Drain, Aaron Rawlings Arm,
Maple Run Section 5 Arm on July 26, 2021 at 9:15 A.M. in
Commissioners Court, Hamilton County Judicial Center, One Hamilton
County Square, Noblesville, Indiana, and which construction and
maintenance reports of the Surveyor and the Schedule of Assessments
made by the Drainage Board have been filed and are available for
public inspection in the office of the Hamilton County Surveyor.

Hamilton County Drainage Board

Attest: Lynette Mosbaugh

ONE TIME ONLY
|
|
|
i
|
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BEFORE THE HAMILTON COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD
IN THE MATTER OF THE

Thistlethwaite Drain, Aaron Rawlings Arm,
Maple Run Section 5 Arm

NOTICE

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Section 405 of the 1965
Indiana Drainage Code that this Board, prior to final
adjournment on July 26, 2021 has issued an order adopting the
Schedule of Assessments, filed the same and made public
announcement thereof at the hearing and ordered publication. If
judicial review of the findings and order of the Board is not
requested pursuant to Article Eight of this code within twenty
(20) days from the date of this publication, the order shall be
conclusive.

Hamilton County Drainage Board

Attest: Lynette Mosbaugh

ONE TIME ONLY
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Kenton C. Ward, CFM

, One Hamitton County Square
Surveyor of Hamilton County SXoblesl, Indiana 60602230
Phone (317} 776-8495
Fax (317) 7769628
To: Hamilton County Drainage Board September 8, 2022

Re: Thistlewaite Drain: Aaron Rawlings Arm, Maple Run Section 5 Arm

Attached are as-built, certificate of completion & compliance, and other information for Maple
Run Section 5. An inspection of the drainage facilities for this section has been made and the

facilities were found to be complete and acceptable.

During construction, changes were made to the drain, which will alter the plans submitted
with my report for this drain-dated June 8, 2021. The report was approved by the Board at the
hearing held July 26, 2021. (See Drainage Board Minutes Book 20, Pages 104-105)

The changes are as follows: the 66 RCP was shortened from 689 feet to 688 feet. The open
ditch was lengthened from 600 to 627 feet. The length of the drain due to the changes described

above is now 1315 feet.

The non-enforcement was approved by the Board at its meeting on July 26, 2021and
recorded under instrument #2022036997.

The following sureties were guaranteed by National Indemnity Company and released by
the Board on its September 26, 2022, meeting.

Bond-LC: 70NGP185018
Amount: $340,929.60
For: Storm Sewers & SSD
Issue Date: 03-08-2021
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I recommend the Board approve the drain’s construction as complete and acceptable.

Sincerely, /
L

on C Ward, CtM
l ilton County Surveyor
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION AND COMPLIANCE

To: Hamilton County Surveyor

Re: Maple Run, Section 5

I hereby certify that:

1. T am a Professional Land Surveyor in the State of Indiana.
2. 1 am familiar with the plans and specifications for the above referenced subdivision.

3. T have personally supervised the completion of the drainage facilities as-builts for the
above referenced subdivision and have given the as-builts my review.

4. The drainage facilities within the above referenced subdivision, to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief have been installed and completed in conformity with

all plans and specifications.

Signature: RM Date: 1/7/0 /’ZGZZ
~— =\ —

Type or Print Name:___Dennis D. Olmstead

Business Address: Stoeppelwerth & Associates. Inc. -

7965 East 106" Street, Fishers, Indiana 46038

Telephone Number: ___ (317) 849-5935

INDIANA REGISTRATION NUMBER

SEAL
\“umumu“
\;(; D. O 4;:;’ 900012
S eﬁ.--"%G\STER%--.,)&%
5 Q/ _-" Q"‘ .‘-' -7 ?-
£57 No. 1o%
: { 800012 | E
T % sTATEOF / §
% (g WD OQ:S:
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g‘ This lnformation was gathered for input into the

Hamiton County Geographic Information

System (6IS), This document is considered an
official vecord of the GIS.
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